

No. 18-266

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE DUTRA GROUP,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

CHRISTOPHER BATTERTON,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

BARRY W. PONTICELLO  
RENEE C. ST. CLAIR  
ENGLAND, PONTICELLO &  
ST. CLAIR  
701 B. Street Suite 1790  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 225-6450  
bponticello@eps-law.com

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON  
DAVID M. LEHN  
CHRISTOPHER ASTA  
EDWARD WILLIAMS  
DREW VAN DENOVER\*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE SCOPE OF RECOVERY FOR UNSEAWORTHINESS FOLLOWS THAT FOR JONES ACT NEGLIGENCE .....	3
A. Unseaworthiness And Jones Act Negligence Are Twin Rights To Compensation For The Same Loss— Unlike Maintenance And Cure .....	3
B. <i>Miles</i> Is Not Distinguishable On The Ground That The Court Created The Wrongful-Death Cause Of Action After The Jones Act .....	7
II. PUNITIVE DAMAGES ARE UNAVAILABLE IN JONES ACT NEGLIGENCE ACTIONS.....	10
III. PUNITIVE DAMAGES ARE ALSO UNAVAILABLE UNDER <i>TOWNSEND'S</i> FRAMEWORK .....	16
IV. THE AVAILABILITY OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES WOULD POSE UNIQUE RISKS FOR THE MARITIME INDUSTRY .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>The A. Heaton</i> , 43 F. 592 (C.C.D. Mass. 1890) .....	19
<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Management Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	3
<i>The Arizona v. Anelich</i> , 298 U.S. 110 (1936) .....	15
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baltimore Steamship Co. v. Phillips</i> , 274 U.S. 316 (1927) .....	5
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002) .....	12, 14
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	14
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995) .....	4
<i>The City of Carlisle</i> , 39 F. 807 (D. Or. 1889) .....	17-18
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994) .....	14, 16
<i>Cortes v. Baltimore Insular Lines</i> , 287 U.S. 367 (1932) .....	15
<i>Cox v. Roth</i> , 348 U.S. 207 (1955) .....	15
<i>Dixon v. The Cyrus</i> , 7 F. Cas. 755 (D. Pa. 1789) (No. 3,930) .....	9
<i>The Edith Godden</i> , 23 F. 43 (S.D.N.Y. 1885) .....	9
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008) .....	13, 22
<i>Forest Grove School District v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....	14
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	13
<i>Halverson v. Nisen</i> , 11 F. Cas. 310 (D. Cal. 1876) (No. 5,970) .....	9
<i>International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers</i> <i>v. Foust</i> , 442 U.S. 42 (1979) .....	13, 22
<i>Kopczynski v. The Jacqueline</i> , 742 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1984).....	10-11
<i>Lachtimacker v. Jacksonville Towing &amp;</i> <i>Wrecking Co.</i> , 181 F. 276 (C.C.S.D. Fla. 1910) .....	18-19
<i>Local 20, Teamsters, Chauffeurs &amp; Helpers</i> <i>Union v. Morton</i> , 377 U.S. 252 (1964) .....	14
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	13
<i>Mahnich v. Southern Steamship Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 96 (1944).....	8
<i>Martin v. Harris</i> , 560 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>McAllister v. Magnolia Petroleum Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 221 (1958) .....	5
<i>McBride v. Estis Well Service, L.L.C.</i> , 768 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2014).....	10, 17, 22
<i>Michigan Central Railroad Co. v. Vreeland</i> , 227 U.S. 59 (1913) .....	11
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Miller v. American President Lines, Ltd.</i> , 989 F.2d 1450 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	8, 21
<i>Morales v. Garijak, Inc.</i> , 829 F.2d 1355 (5th Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>The Noddleburn</i> , 28 F. 855 (D. Or. 1886) .....	18
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004) .....	21
<i>O’Gilvie v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 79 (1996) .....	14
<i>The Osceola</i> , 189 U.S. 158 (1903) .....	4
<i>Pacific Steamship Co. v. Peterson</i> , 278 U.S. 130 (1928) .....	4-5, 10
<i>The Rolph</i> , 293 F. 269 (N.D. Cal. 1923) .....	16-17
<i>The Rolph</i> , 299 F. 52 (9th Cir. 1924) .....	17
<i>Seaboard Air Line Railway v. Koennecke</i> , 239 U.S. 352 (1915) .....	11
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mountain &amp; Southern Railway Co. v. Craft</i> , 237 U.S. 648 (1915).....	11
<i>The Troop</i> , 118 F. 769 (D. Wash. 1902).....	17-18
<i>Usner v. Luckenbach Overseas Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 494 (1971) .....	8
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 104 .....	14
31 U.S.C. § 30104 .....	15
45 U.S.C.	
§ 51 .....	13
§ 59 .....	7
Pub. L. No. 76-382, 53 Stat. 1404 (1939) .....	12
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Actual Damages As a Necessary Predicate of Punitive or Exemplary Damages</i> , 33 A.L.R. 385 (1924) .....	17
2 Lawrence, Richard D., <i>Litigating Tort Cases</i> (2018) .....	7
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2003) .....	13-14
Roberts, Maurice G., <i>Federal Liabilities of Carriers</i> (1918) .....	12
1 Stein, Jacob A., <i>Stein on Personal Injury Damages Treatise</i> (3d ed. 2018) .....	7
Sturley, Michael F., <i>Vicarious Liability for Punitive Damages</i> , 70 La. L. Rev. 501 (2010) .....	21
5 Sutherland, Jabez Gridley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Damages</i> (4th ed. 1916) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Thornton, William Wheeler, <i>A Treatise on The Federal Employers' Liability and Safety Appliance Acts</i> (3d ed. 1916) .....	12
